
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 20 November 2023 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 

4    Public Questions  

5    To Note Record of Urgent Decision Taken by the 
Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources  

5a    Building Cleaning Contract  (Pages 9 - 10) 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

6    Treasury Management Half Yearly Update Report 
2023/24 (Pages 11 - 32) 

7    General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2023/24 to 2032/33 and indicative strategic budget 
proposals for consultation (Pages 33 - 96) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Members: Robertson 
(Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bick, Gawthrope Wood, Holloway, 
Young and Sheil 

Alternates: Divkovic, Nethsingha and Payne 

Executive Councillors: Davey (Leader), Gilderdale (Executive Councillor 
for Community Wealth Building and Community Safety and Deputy Leader 
(Statutory)) and S. Smith (Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources) 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 

 
All questions must be submitted in writing in full by noon two working 
days before the date of the meeting. The questions submitted will be 
published on the meeting webpage before the meeting is held and will 
not be read out.  
 
Further information on public speaking will be supplied once registration and 
the written question / statement has been received. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee SnR/1
 Monday, 2 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 October 2023 
 5.30  - 6.59 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Robertson (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bick, 
Gawthrope Wood, Holloway and Young 
 
Officers: 
Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb 
Development Manager: Alistair Wilson 
Asset Development Manager: Anthony French 
Committee Manager: Chris Connor 
Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
Others Present: 
The Council’s representative on the Combined Authority Board: Councillor 
Anna Smith 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Chief Executive: Rob 
Bridge 
 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 
Information Note: 
 
This Scrutiny Meeting was an informal meeting as the agenda was not 
published in time to meet the legal requirement for 5 clear days’ notice of a 
meeting.  
 
The decision on the Building Cleaning Contract would be taken by the 
Executive Councillor for Finance & Resources after the (informal) meeting, 
who would consider all the points raised in the debate. The decision would be 
reported to the next Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee in 
November.   
 

23/100/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 

23/101/SR Declarations of Interest 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/2 Monday, 2 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 

23/102/SR Minutes 
 
As no decisions could be made at this meeting the approval of the minutes 
was deferred to the next meeting. 

23/103/SR Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

23/104/SR Combined Authority Update 
 
Matter for Discussion 
 
This is a regular report to the Scrutiny Committee each cycle providing an 
update on the activities of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority (CPCA) Board since the last meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 3 
July. 
 
Informal Debate 
 
The Council’s representative on the Combined Authority Board Councillor A. 
Smith provided a verbal report: 
 

i. Would go to audit on bus reform business case. 

ii. Phases one and two of the CPCA bus network review would go ahead. 

Would investigate current subsidised routes. 

iii. Introduced new Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority 

Chief Executive Rob Bridge who was present and who introduced 

himself to Members. 

The Council’s representative on the Combined Authority Board A. Smith and 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority Chief Executive Rob 
Bridge said the following in response to Members’ questions. 
 

i. The special measures put in place for the CPCA were put in place by the 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUC) for 12 

months. Would meet with DLUC in January to ascertain if special 

Page 4



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/3 Monday, 2 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

measures would continue. Was hopeful these measures would be ended 

in January. 

ii. The current Local Transport Connectivity Plan (LTCP) was still in effect. 

Had hoped the new local transport plan was passed by the CPCA Board 

at the last meeting however it was not. 

iii. Would need to explore next steps regarding the LTCP. Expected a 

government announcement regarding that and would review next steps 

then. 

iv. Had a finite set of funds to su
[...]
of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

informally discussed this item prior to the action being authorised.  

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/g4272/Public%20reports%20pack%2002nd-Oct-2023%2017.30%20Strategy%20and%20Resources%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10


Conflict of interest: None 

 

 

Comments: None 

 

The decision will be reported back to Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee in 

November 2023 

 

 

Page 10



 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 
REPORT 2023/24  

  

Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary  
 

1.1 The council has adopted The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(Revised 2021). 
 

1.2 This half-year report has been prepared in accordance with the Code and 
covers the following: - 

 

 An economic update for the first half of the 2023/24 financial year; 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy; 

 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, 
and prudential indicators; 

  A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2023/24; 

  A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2023/24; and 

  A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 
2023/24. 

 
1.3 Cash and investment balances as at 29 September were £142 million. 

The balance is forecast to gradually reduce over the remainder of the 

To:  

The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources: Councillor Simon 

Smith  

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee    20 November 2023 
 

Report by:  
Caroline Ryba – Chief Finance Officer and S151 Officer 

Tel: 01223 458134 Email: caroline.ryba@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All Wards 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

year as existing balances are used to fund General Fund (GF) and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital expenditure.  
 

1.4  Interest receipts for the year are projected at £6,271,000 which is 
£3,954,000 above the original budget. Interest receipts are forecast 
higher than last year due mainly to increases in investment rates and 
higher cash balances being held for longer periods than expected.  

2.  Recommendations 

The Executive Councillor is asked to:- 

2.1 Recommend to Council the council’s estimated Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators for 2023/24 to 2026/27 (Appendix A). 

 
2.2 Note that no changes have been made to the counterparty list (Appendix 

B). 

3.  Background   

 
3.1.  In December 2021, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy, (CIPFA), issued revised Prudential and Treasury 
Management Codes. These require all local authorities to prepare a 
Capital Strategy which is to provide the following: -  
• a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing 

and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of 
services;  

• an overview of how the associated risk is managed; and 
• the implications for future financial sustainability. 

 
3.2 The Code of Practice for Treasury Management recommends that 

members be updated on treasury management activities regularly 
(annual, mid-year or quarterly reports). This report, therefore, ensures 
this Council is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 

 
3.3 In line with the Code of Practice, all treasury management reports are 

presented to both Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee and to full 
Council. 
 

3.4 The Council is currently supported in its treasury management functions 
by specialist advisors, Link Asset Services. These services include the 
provision of advice to the council on developments and best practice in 
this area and provide information on the creditworthiness of potential 
counterparties, deposits, borrowing, interest rates and the economy. 

Page 12



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 
4. 
[...]
AL) 

Weighted average length of time of unpaid 
principal 

Weighted Average 
Maturity (WAM) 

Weighted average amount of time to maturity 

Yield Interest, or rate of return, on an investment 
  

 

Page 32



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

 

Item  

Strategy & Resources 20 November 2023: General Fund (GF) 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 

Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 
 
Overview of Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 
1.1 This report presents and recommends the budget strategy for the 2024/25 budget 

cycle as outlined in the MTFS October 2023 document, which is attached and to be 
agreed (Appendix 1). Also presented at Appendix 2 is the proposed budget 
consultation for 2024/25.  
 

1.2 This report also recommends the approval of new and amended revenue and capital 
items as shown in the MTFS. 
 

1.3 At this stage in the 2024/254 budget process the range of assumptions on which the 
Budget Setting Report (BSR) published in February 2023 was based need to be 
reviewed in light of the latest information available to determine whether any aspects 
of the strategy need to be revised. This then provides the basis for updating the 
budget for 2024/25 and to provide indicative budgets to 2033/34. All references to 
the recommendations to Appendices, pages and sections relate to MTFS Version 1.0  
 

To:  

Councillor Simon Smith, Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

Portfolio 

 

Report by:  
Caroline Ryba, Head of Finance 
Tel: 01223 - 458134 Email: caroline.ryba@cambridge.gov.uk 
 

Wards affected:  

(All) Abbey, Arbury, Castle, Cherry Hinton, Coleridge, East Chesterton, 

King's Hedges, Market, Newnham, Petersfield, Queen Edith's, Romsey, 

Trumpington, West Chesterton 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:caroline.ryba@cambridge.gov.uk


 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

1.4 The recommended budget strategy is based on the outcome of the review 
undertaken together with financial modelling and projections of the council’s 
expenditure and resources in light of local policies and priorities, national policy and 
economic context. Service managers have identified financial and budget issues and 
pressures, and this information has been used to inform the MTFS. 
 

2.  Recommendations 
 
The Executive Councillor is asked to recommend to Council: 

 
General Fund Revenue  

 
2.1 To agree the incorporation of changed assumptions as presented in Section 3 [pages 

12 and 13], which provide an indication of the net savings requirement, by year for 
the next five years [page 16], and revised projections for General Fund (GF) revenue 
and funding as shown in Appendix A [page 34] and reserves, Section 6 [page 26]. 
 

2.2 To agree the 2023/24 revenue budget proposal as set out in Section 4 [page 15], for 
a £651k increase in pay budgets to reflect the recently agreed pay settlement for 
2023/24.  
 
Capital 
 

2.3 To note the changes to the capital plan, as set out in Section 5 [pages 22 to 25]. and 
Appendix B [pages 35 to 44] of the MTFS document. 
 

2.4 To agree a capital spending proposal, rephasing and scheme deletions/reductions as 
set out below. 
 

Ref. 
Description - 

£’000s 
2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 Total 

  Proposals               

SC853 
East Barnwell 

redevelopment 
49 1,447 1,996 677 - - 4,169 

 Rephasing        

 

SC732 

Park Street car 

park development 

(69,203) (7,173) - - - - (76,376) 

11,295 65,081     76,376 

PR055 Operational Hub 
(9,308) - - - - - (9,308) 

705 8,063 - - - - 9,308 

 Deletion/reduction        

SC771 
Data and 

analytics 
(70) - - - - - (70) 

SC770 
ICT project 

delivery 
(40) - - - - - (40) 

SC804 
ICT and digital 

capabilities 
(145) - - - - - (145) 

SC659 
Online customer 

portal 
(19) - - - - - (19) 

 Total  (66,736) 67,418 1,996 677 - - 3,355 

 

Page 34



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

Reserves 
 

2.5 To agree changes to GF reserve levels, the prudent minimum balance being set at 
£5.934 million and the target level at £7.121 million as detailed in Section 6 [page 27]. 
 

2.6 To approve the contribution of £700k of general reserves and £274k of funding 
released from capital schemes to the Our Cambridge Transformation earmarked 
reserve as set out in Section 4 [pages 19 to 21]. 
 

2.7 To approve the council’s reserve policy as set out in Appendix E [page 47]. 
 
MTFS and budget consultation 
 

2.8 The Executive Councillor is also asked to recommend that The Executive agree the 
budget consultation, which is based on the presented MTFS and will run from 21 
November 2023 to 14 January 2024. 

3.  Background 
 

3.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the overall financial position of the council and 
to consider the prospects for the 2024/25 budget process within the context of 
projections over the medium term as presented in the MTFS October 2023 document 
appended to this report. 

 
3.2 The document considers the GF revenue position and the council’s overall capital 

plan. 
 

3.3 Revenue forecasts are presented for the ten-year projection period through to the 
year 2033/34, demonstrating the sustainability of the council’s financial planning with 
reference to the level of reserves held through this period. 
 

3.4 The report considers the effects of external factors affecting budget preparation, 
including the overall economic climate and external funding levels which can 
reasonably be expected, as well as the existing commitments of the council. 
 

3.5 Recommendations for approval of specific revenue and capital costs, as identified, 
are included. 
 

3.6 The analysis undertaken leads to a recommended integrated financial strategy for 
the 2024/25 detailed budget setting process. 
 

4. Implications 
 

4.1 These are incorporated within the document and will be taken account of in the 
subsequent budget reports. 

5. Consultation and communication considerations 
 

Page 35



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 


[...]


 

Council’s Priorities 

The Council’s four key priorities, within its remits, are to address the challenges and deliver the 

Council’s vision for ‘One Cambridge, Fair of All,’ are to: 

 Tackle Poverty and Inequality, despite the cost-of-living crisis and austerity, and promote 

food and fuel injustice, 

 Achieve a net zero Council by 2030, address the climate and biodiversity emergencies, 

 Build a New Generation of Sustainable Council Homes and work to reduce and prevent 

homelessness, 

 Protect Local Services and Businesses while modernising the Council to best support and 

represent Cambridge residents.  

Local Government Funding and Savings Requirement    

Local government is required by Government to set a balanced budget within the context 

of a MTFS. For its part, Government’s regulations, rules, and funding settlements for local 

government create uncertainties for medium term finance strategy making.  

The base MTFS assumptions include: no real terms increase in the Government funding 

settlement, impacts of local government funding reform – fair funding review and resetting of 

business rates baseline – from 2026/27 and a cap on Council Tax increases limited to 2.99% or 

£5 whichever the greater. 

In this and the wider economic context, the MTFS identifies a five-year net and recurring 

savings requirement of £11.1m (by 2028/29) from the current £74m pa General Fund budget. 

Scenario modelling indicates that the savings requirement could range from £6.1m to £28.6m 

illustrating the risks and uncertainties surrounding the assumptions made.   

Budget Strategy  

To ensure, the Council neither faces a cliff edge funding gap in 2026/27 nor makes 

considerably more savings than ultimately required, the Council will identify and deliver 

recurring net savings of £6m pa within three years from 2024/25.  

It is intended to offset this target by allocating £1.5m pa of Business Rates retention funds to 

the General Fund as this is the forecast minimum baseline after the reset of the Business Rates 

retention. The balance will be delivered through service transformation.   

 

Page 40



4 

 

The Transformation Programme; ‘Our Cambridge’   

In less than two years, the programme has created three strategic pre-conditions for a more 

efficient and effective organisation: an enhanced customer focus; stronger strategic 

partnerships and an entrepreneurial approach to service improvement and budget 

management. A senior management review has created a flatter and more empowered 

management structure. This is enabling challenges about service purposes and focus and 

innovations in service design, digitalisation, and operational delivery. A fundamental change 

in our ICT service capabilities will accelerate deployment of digital, data and technology 

projects fundamental to service improvements and over £4m in savings by 2026/27.  

Capital 

The General Fund capital expenditure is funded from grants, planning S106 agreements, 

capital receipts, internal borrowing, and external borrowing. The costs of both internal and 

external borrowing are high as they comprise either lost or actual payment of interest and 

minimum revenue provision for repayment of debt over the life of the relevant asset. Prudent 

management of capital expenditure is required as these costs are forecast to account for 

£4.6m of the £11m of required savings. 

Our Strategy  

A Government that accepts rising numbers of people relying on food banks and warm hubs 

has lost its way. Our moral compass points us to do everything in our power to fight the 

indignities of poverty and lost life chances and promote good growth: affordable housing; 

net zero carbon development, protect and enhance the environment and provide public 

services that meet our communities’ needs.    

 

Cllr Simon Smith – Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

Cllr Mike Davey - Leader of the Council  

 

 

Page 41



 

Section 1
[...]

 

COUNCIL TAX 

 

In Cambridge, increasing Council Tax by 1% raises an extra £98,000 for the city council 

(89% of the Council Tax that we collect goes to Cambridgeshire County Council, police 

and fire services).   

An increase of 2.99% would add about £6.54 per year to the bill for a Band D property 

(an average house).  This would generate around £293,000 for the city council. It is the 

most we are allowed by the Government to raise Council Tax in one year without holding 

a referendum. 

18. Bearing in mind the need to find £2.3m to balance next year’s budget, which of 

the following options do you support?  

 

a) Reduce Council Tax  

b) Keep Council Tax the same 

c) Increase Council Tax by less than 2.99% 

d) Increase Council Tax by 2.99% 

e) Increase by more than 2.99%  

Please explain why you chose this option.  

 

 

 

END 

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5a Building Cleaning Contract
	6 Treasury Management Half Yearly Update Report 2023/24
	7 General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2032/33 and indicative strategic budget proposals for consultation
	App 1 - GF MTFS S&R 23 11 20
	App 2 - Budget Consultation 23-24




Minutes of the meeting


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee SnR/1
 Monday, 20 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 November 2023 
 5.30  - 7.05 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Robertson (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bick, 
Gawthrope Wood, Holloway and Young 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/106/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 

23/107/SR Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor 
Baigent All 

Personal: Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign 

Councillor 
Bennett All 

Ward Councillor for 
Abbey 

23/108/SR Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 02 October 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

23/109/SR Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

23/110/SR To Note Record of Urgent Decision Taken by the Executive 
Councillor for Finance and Resources 

5a Building Cleaning Contract 
The decision was noted. 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/2 Monday, 20 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

23/111/SR Treasury Management Half Yearly Update Report 2023/24 
 
Matter for Decision 
 

The council has adopted The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (Revised 
2021). 
  
This half-year report has been prepared in accordance with the Code and 
covers the following: 
 

 An economic update for the first half of the 2023/24 financial year;  

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy;  

 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and 

prudential indicators;  

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2023/24;  

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2023/24; and  

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2023/24.  

Cash and investment balances as at 29 September were £142 million. The 
balance is forecast to gradually reduce over the remainder of the year as 
existing balances are used to fund General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) capital expenditure.  
 
Interest receipts for the year are projected at £6,271,000 which is £3,954,000 
above the original budget. Interest receipts are forecast higher than last year 
due mainly to increases in investment rates and higher cash balances being 
held for longer periods than expected. 
 
Decisions of Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources  
 
The Executive Councillor is asked to: 
 
Recommend to Council the council’s estimated Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators for 2023/24 to 2026/27 (Appendix A).  
 
Note that no changes have been made to the counterparty list (Appendix B). 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/3 Monday, 20 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Deputy Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer and the Chief Finance Officer said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Increase in borrowing reflected the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
plans to continue to build new homes, the MTFS 30-year business plan 
and the upcoming draw down of loan financing in respect of the 
redevelopment of Park Street, 

ii. The 30-year HRA business plan had considered the interest expense in 
undertaking borrowing. 

iii. If additional funding were available from Government, this would affect 
the Council’s ability to offer different types of housing.  

iv. There was no formal arrangement within the 30-year plan to repay the 
HRA borrowing.  

v. The previously assumed HRA business plan assumed there would be re-
payment and that money was put aside to be put towards the re-payment 
of the initial self-financing loans. As finances had become tighter it was 
more difficult to do so. The business plan funds the interest costs. When 
loans come due, they would not be re-paid but refinanced. The Council 
retains the housing assets to back up the HRA loans held. 

vi. Regarding lending to other local authorities, the largest loan amount 
outstanding was £6 million. There were several similar amounts to other 
local authorities. There were approximately 10 local authorities. 

vii. Regarding de-carbonising investments, would work with investment 
funds going forward to provide clear information.  

 
The Scrutiny Committee unanimously approved the recommendations.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources approved the 
recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/4 Monday, 20 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

23/112/SR General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 
2032/33 and indicative strategic budget proposals for consultation 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
Overview of Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

 This report presents and recommends the budget strategy for the 

2024/25 budget cycle as outlined in the MTFS October 2023 document, 

which is attached and to be agreed (Appendix 1). Also presented at 

Appendix 2 is the proposed budget consultation for 2024/25.  

 This report also recommends the approval of new and amended 

revenue and capital items as shown in the MTFS.  

 At this stage in the 2024/254 budget process the range of 

assumptions on which the Budget Setting Report (BSR) published in 

February 2023 was based need to be reviewed in light of the latest 

information available to determine whether any aspects of the strategy 

need to be revised. This then provides the basis for updating the budget 

for 2024/25 and to provide indicative budgets to 2033/34. All references 

to the recommendations to Appendices, pages and sections relate to 

MTFS Version 1.0.  

 The recommended budget strategy is based on the outcome of the 

review undertaken together with financial modelling and projections of 

the council’s expenditure and resources in light of local policies and 

priorities, national policy and economic context. Service managers have 

identified financial and budget issues and pressures, and this information 

has been used to inform the MTFS. 

Decisions of Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources  
 
The Executive Councillor is asked to recommend to Council:  
 
General Fund Revenue  
 

 To agree the incorporation of changed assumptions as presented 

in Section 3 [pages 12 and 13], which provide an indication of the net 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/5 Monday, 20 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

savings requirement, by year for the next five years [page 16], and 

revised projections for General Fund (GF) revenue and funding as 

shown in Appendix A [page 34] and reserves, Section 6 [page 26].  

 2.2 To agree the 2023/24 revenue budget proposal as set out in 

Section 4 [page 15], for a £651k increase in pay budgets to reflect the 

recently agreed pay settlement for 2023/24.  

Capital  
 

 To note the changes to the capital plan, as set out in Section 5 

[pages 22 to 25]. and Appendix B [pages 35 to 44] of the MTFS 

document.  

 To agree a capital spending proposal, rephasing and scheme 

deletions/reductions as set out below. 

 
 
Reserves  
 

 To agree changes to GF reserve levels, the prudent minimum 

balance being set at £5.934 million and the target level at £7.121 million 

as detailed in Section 6 [page 27].  

 To approve the contribution of £700k of general reserves and 

£274k of funding released from capital schemes to the Our Cambridge 

Transformation earmarked reserve as set out in Section 4 [pages 19 to 

21].  



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/6 Monday, 20 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

 To approve the council’s reserve policy as set out in Appendix E 

[page 47].  

 

MTFS and budget consultation  

 

 The Executive Councillor is also asked to recommend that The 

Executive agree the budget consultation, which is based on the 

presented MTFS and will run from 21 November 2023 to 14 January 

2024. 

Reason for the Decision 
 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Finance Officer and the Chief 
Operating Officer said the following in response to Members’ questions: 
 

i. Regarding an enquiry as to why there was not a draft budget at this 

stage, stated that received feedback that there was a wish to extend the 

period of the budget consultation. Therefore at this stage there were no 

firm proposals. Were expecting a considerable amount of feedback as a 

result of the budget consultation extension that could be worked into the 

budget in January. That would give residents a longer time for residents 

to reply to the consultation. 

ii. Regarding scenario modelling on Pg. 55 of the report a report, best- and 

worst-case scenarios are modelled. In general terms, these cases were 

dependent on assumptions regarding interest rates. 

iii. What had been modelled on Pg. 55 were considered reasonably 

possible situations.  



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/7 Monday, 20 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

7 

iv. If inflation rates stay high and if local government pay settlement was 

higher and financing costs increased there would be less resources 

available. 

v. The MTFS was revised every year concerning the target of savings 

needed. The current target is £6 million saving in the next 3 years. The 

MTFS was a rolling forecast and may change going forward.  

vi. There were tables on page 68 of the report which give 3 scenarios for 

the Our Cambridge programme. 

vii. Expect savings unrelated to the Our Cambridge Programme to come 

forward. Work was being done now. At this stage this was work in 

progress. 

viii. The Chief Operating Officer added that they were being cautious with 

numbers regarding the Our Cambridge programme. Senior Officers were 

developing a better evidence base. This was already making an impact. 

The work of the programme was enabling groups to find additional 

savings. 

ix. Need to understand better the ICT operating model. Need to invest in 

changing ICT model to produce savings in the future. 

x. Regarding the speed at which change was taking place, the Our 

Cambridge programme was a purpose led one, not just a cost saving 

exercise. In order to do that work there would need to be a considered 

process. Senior Officers were attempting to change the culture at the 

council. Officers were now looking for change proactively rather than 

acting reactively.  

xi. Had been in contacted with Officers responsible for grants where funds 

had been returned were available to be used within Cambridgeshire if 

the eligibility requirements were met.  

xii. Regarding a question about the table on page 48 of the report which 

highlights the business rates forecast and the wording of the last 

paragraph on page 40 which states “It is intended to offset this target by 

allocating £1.5m pa of Business Rates retention funds to the General 

Fund as this is the forecast minimum baseline after the reset of the 

Business Rates retention. The balance will be delivered through service 

transformation” the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

stated that the term “service transformation” was meant in a general way 

regarding all service and was not specific to the Our Cambridge 

programme. 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/8 Monday, 20 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

8 

xiii. Regarding the requested additional funding for the transformation 

programme listed in Recommendation 2.6 of the report the funds 

requested were for an extension of the programme from November 

2024-December 2025. Funding was for staffing to provide additional 

support to the work that needed to be done. Also a staff development 

programme.  

xiv. Regarding Capital Programme schemes where the funding had been 

repurposed these schemes were reviewed on an annual basis.  

xv. Regarding the Reserves Policy, and how Council would deal with 

excesses it was dependant on business rates growth. These funds were 

not put into reserves until the growth would be achieved. There were 

indicative amounts listed for prospective spending in the report 

depending on level of reserves available. Work was in progress to 

identify use for different levels of reserves when the amount is certain. 

Not yet at a stage to put proposal together to state what reserves could 

be used for to benefit residents.  

xvi. On Pages 60-61 regarding capital expenditure and the East Barnwell 

Community Centre, Assistant Director, Development, Place Group stated 

that he felt that council was in a reasonable place regarding negotiations 

with the Cambridgeshire County Council for use of land.  Felt the funds 

involved were in line with land transfer deals. The benefits of accepting 

the current deal outweigh the negatives of re-negotiating. 

The Committee 
2.1: The Scrutiny Committee approved the recommendations by 5-0-3. 
2.2: The Scrutiny Committee unanimously approved the recommendations. 
2.3: The Scrutiny Committee approved the recommendations by 6-0-2. 
2.4: The Scrutiny Committee unanimously approved the recommendations. 
2.5: The Scrutiny Committee unanimously approved the recommendations. 
2.6: The Scrutiny Committee approved the recommendations by 5-0-3. 
2.7: The Scrutiny Committee approved the recommendations by 6-2-0. 
2.8: The Scrutiny Committee approved the recommendations by 5-3-0. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources approved the 
recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/9 Monday, 20 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

9 

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

23/113/SR Committee Decisions 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


